# In the Supreme Court of the United States

#### FLORIDA

2)

#### UNITED STATES

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ALASKA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND UTAH AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

KEN PAXTON Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER First Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

JUDD E. STONE II Solicitor General Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General

NATALIE D. THOMPSON Assistant Solicitor General

CODY C. COLL Assistant Attorney General

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Table of Contents I
Table of AuthoritiesII
Interest of Amici Curiae1
Summary of Argument1
Argument4
I. The Court Should Grant Review to Vindicate the States' Ability to Administer their Programs Without Facing Suits—and Federal Oversight—that Congress Did Not Authorize4
II. The Eleventh Circuit Conflated the Absence of Sovereign Immunity for the State with the Existence of a Cause of Action for the United States
Conclusion

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
Alden v. Maine,	
527 U.S. 706 (1999)	2, 4
Alexander v. Sandoval,	
532 U.S. 275 (2001)	6
Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,	
520 U.S. 43 (1997)	4
Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon,	
473 U.S. 234 (1985)	13
Barnes v. Gorman,	
536 U.S. 181 (2002)	. 10, 11
Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett,	
531 U.S. 356 (2001)	13
$Blatch ford\ v.\ Native\ Vill.\ of\ No at ak\ \&\ Circle\ Vill$	. <b>,</b>
501 U.S. 775 (1991)	. 13, 15
Bond v. United States,	
572 U.S. 844 (2014)	$\dots 4$
Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.	,
142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	1, 2
City of Boerne v. Flores,	
521 U.S. 507 (1997)	. 13, 14
Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,	
534 U.S. 61 (2001)	6
Deherrera v. Decker Truck Line, Inc.,	
820 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2016)	11
Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't	
of Lab. v. Newport News Shipbuilding &	
$Dry\ Dock\ Co.,$	
514 U.S. 122 (1995)	7, 9, 15

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt, 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	12
Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth., 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	14, 15
$Henson\ v.\ Santander\ Consumer\ USA\ Inc.,$	
137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	11
Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents, 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	7, 15
Lane v. Pena,	19
518 U.S. 187 (1996)	10
Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc., 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	4
Morrison v Olson	
487 U.S. 654 (1988)	4–5
Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018)	2, 4, 5
New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	5
Olmstead v. Zimring,	J
527 U.S. 581 (1999)	8
Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey, 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	6
PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey,	
141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	12
Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,	Ω
451 U.S. 1 (1981)	J

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv., 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)	7
Rodriguez v. United States,	
480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)	11
Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,	
517 U.S. 44 (1996)	14
$In \ re \ Smoot,$	
82 U.S. 36 (1872)	10
Steward v. Abbott,	
No. 5:10-CV-1025-OG (W.D. Tex.)	5
Taggart v. Lorenzen,	
139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	8
Tennessee v. Lane,	
541 U.S. 509 (2004)	14
United States v. Bass,	
404 U.S. 336 (1971)	5
United States v. City of Philadelphia,	
644 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1980)	10
$United\ States\ v.\ Florida,$	
938 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2019)	passim
United States v. Georgia,	
546 U.S. 151 (2006)	14
United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co.,	
125 U.S. 273 (1888)	10

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
United States v. Sec'y Fla. Agency for Healt Care Admin.,	$\dot{h}$
21 F.4th 730 (11th Cir. 2021)	5–6, 7
Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,	
531 U.S. 457 (2001)	15
Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	8
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,	•••••
343 U.S. 579 (1952)	4
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Ru	les:
U.S. Const. art I, § 8	3, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 10, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 248(c)(2)(A)	8
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 12101	14
§ 12117(a)	8, 11
§ 12133	$passim$
§ 2000a-5(a)	8
§ 2000d-1(2)	9, 11
§ 2000e-5(f)(1)	8
§ 2000h-2	8
52 U.S.C.:	
§ 10101(c)	7
§ 10308(d)	
§ 10504	
§ 10701(a)(1)	
§ 20510	7

# VI

Other Authorities
WRIGHT & MILLER, 13 FED. PRAC. & PROC.
(3d ed.)18
THE FEDERALIST No. 39 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)2
Settlement Agreement Between the United
States of America and the Washington
State Department of Children, Youth, and
Families Child Welfare Program ¶¶ 24-25
(April 16, 2021), ada gov/dcyf cwp sa html
